
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Customer information on the REACH Regulation 
-Regulation (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 of 18.12.2006- 
SVHC Status: 27.06.2024 - 241 substances               
           

 
 
  
 

Dear Sir or Madam, 
 
Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH) of the European Parliament and of the Council dated 18 
December 2006 concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals 
(REACH) entered into force on 1 June 2007. 
 
According to article 33 (1) of the REACH regulation, as a supplier of an article we have the obligation 
to inform the customers if substances of the "SVHC-candidate list" are contained in the delivered 
articles in a concentration of more than 0.1 mass percent (w/w) per article part. SVHCs (substances 
of very high concern) are substances that fulfil the criteria as substances of very high concern 
according to Article 57 and Article 59 (1). A list of our products with components > limit value can be 
found in the appendix I of this information. Not listed Products in attachment 1, do not contain 
materials where an information obligation exists, at the current state of knowledge. 
 
The SVHC-candidate list is regularly extended by the European Chemicals Agency (ECHA) and 
published on the website https://echa.europa.eu/de/candidate-list-table. Our declaration refers to 
the data status as of 27.06.2024 with a total of 241 substances. 
 
We regularly monitor and evaluate the changes to the SVHC candidate list and are in constant contact 
with our suppliers to ensure that all necessary information on SVHC contained in our products above 
0.1% by mass is provided in the future. 

 
Engelskirchen, 01.04.2025 

 
 

 
Roger Karner 
CEO 
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SVHC: 
Substance: 6,6'-di-tert-butyl-2,2'-methylenedi-p-cresol
CAS: 119-47-1
EC: 204-327-1

Contained in following products:

Item number: Material short text:
AIO-0410V.01 KNX Analog I/O 4-channel, 2 SU MDRC, 0 - 10 V, switchable In-/Output
AKD-0224V.02 KNX LED Controller 2-channel, 3/6 A
AKD-0324V.02 KNX LED Controller 3-channel, 3/6 A, RGB
AKD-0410V.02 KNX Dimming Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 1 - 10 V, RGBW
AKD-0424R.02 KNX LED Controller 4-channel, 4/8 A, RGBW, 4 SU MDRC
AKD-0424V.02 KNX LED Controller 4-channel, 3/6 A, RGBW
AKH-0400.03 KNX Heating Actuator 4-channel, 2 SU MDRC, 24 - 230 V AC
AKH-0600.03 KNX Heating Actuator 6-channel, 3 SU MDRC, 24 - 230 V AC
AKH-0800.03 KNX Heating Actuator 8-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 24 - 230 V AC
AKI-0416.04 KNX Switch Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16/20 A, 230 V AC, C-load, industry, 200 μF
AKI-0816.04 KNX Switch Actuator 8-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 16/20 A, 230 V AC, C-load, industry, 200 μF
AKI-1216.04 KNX Switch Actuator 12-channel, 12 SU MDRC, 16/20 A, 230 V AC, C-load, industry, 200 μF
AKK-01UP.03 KNX Switch Actuator 1-channel, flush mounted, 16 A, 70 µF, 10 ECG, 230 V AC, Compact
AKK-0216.03 KNX Switch Actuator 2-channel, 2 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, compact, 70 µF, 10 ECG
AKK-02UP.03 KNX Switch Actuator 2-channel, flush mounted, 10 A, 14 µF, 2ECG, 230 V AC, Compact
AKK-03UP.03 KNX Switch Actuator 3-channel, flush mounted, 10 A, 14 µF, 2ECG, 230VAV, Fan coil
AKK-0416.03 KNX Switch Actuator 4-channel, 2 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, compact, 70 µF, 10 ECG
AKK-04FC.03 KNX Switch Actuator 4-channel, 2 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, compact, 70 µF, 10 ECG, Fan coil
AKK-0816.03 KNX Switch Actuator 8-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, compact, 70 µF, 10 ECG
AKK-1616.03 KNX Switch Actuator 16-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, compact, 70 µF, 10 ECG
AKK-2416.03 KNX Switch Actuator 24-channel, 12 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, compact, 70 µF, 10 ECG
AKS-01UP.03 KNX Switch Actuator 1-channel, flush mounted, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, Standard, 140 µF
AKS-0210.03 KNX Switch Actuator 2-channel, 2 SU MDRC, 10 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AKS-0216.03 KNX Switch Actuator 2-channel, 2 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AKS-02UP.03 KNX Switch Actuator 2-channel, flush mounted, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, Standard, 140 µF
AKS-0410.03 KNX Switch Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 10 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AKS-0416.03 KNX Switch Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AKS-0810.03 KNX Switch Actuator 8-channel, 6 SU MDRC, 10 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AKS-0816.03 KNX Switch Actuator 8-channel, 6 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AKS-1210.03 KNX Switch Actuator 12-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 10 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AKS-1216.03 KNX Switch Actuator 12-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AKS-1616.03 KNX Switch Actuator 16-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 µF
AKS-2016.03 KNX Switch Actuator 20-channel, 12 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AKS-2416.03 KNX Switch Actuator 24-channel, 12 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AKU-02UP.03 KNX Universal Actuator 2-channel, flush mounted, 10 A, 230 V AC, 14 µF, 2 ECG
AKU-0416.03 KNX Universal Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, 100 μF, 15 ECG
AKU-0616.03 KNX Universal Actuator 6-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, 100 μF, 15 ECG
AKU-0816.03 KNX Universal Actuator 8-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, 100 μF, 15 ECG
AKU-1616.03 KNX Universal Actuator 16-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, 100 μF, 15 ECG
AKU-2416.03 KNX Universal Actuator 24-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, 100 μF, 15 ECG
AKU-B2UP.03 KNX Universal Actuator 2-channel, flush mounted, 10 A, 230 V AC, 14 µF, 2 ECG, 4 binary inputs
AMI-0416.03 KNX Switch Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16/20 A, 230 V AC, C-load, industry, 200 μF
AMI-0816.03 KNX Switch Actuator 8-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 16/20 A, 230 V AC, C-load, industry, 200 μF
AMI-1216.03 KNX Switch Actuator 12-channel, 12 SU MDRC, 16/20 A, 230 V AC, C-load, industry, 200 μF
AMS-0416.03 KNX Switch Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AMS-0816.03 KNX Switch Actuator 8-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AMS-1216.03 KNX Switch Actuator 12-channel, 12 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AZI-0316.03 KNX Switch Actuator 3-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16/20 A, 230 V AC, C-load, 200µF
AZI-0616.03 KNX Switch Actuator 6-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 16/20 A, 230 V AC, C-load, 200µF
BE-02230.02 KNX Universal Interface 2-channel, flush mounted, Inputs 230 V AC
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Item number: Material short text:
BE-04000.02 KNX Binary Input 4-channel, 2 SU MDRC, Potential free version
BE-04024.02 KNX Binary Input 4-channel, 2 SU MDRC, Inputs 24 V AC/DC
BE-04230.02 KNX Binary Input 4-channel, 2 SU MDRC, Inputs 230 V AC
BE-08000.02 KNX Binary Input 8-channel, 4 SU MDRC, Potential free version
BE-08024.02 KNX Binary Input 8-channel, 4 SU MDRC, Inputs 24 V AC/DC
BE-08230.02 KNX Binary Input 8-channel, 4 SU MDRC, Inputs 230 V AC
BE-16000.02 KNX Binary Input 16-channel, 8 SU MDRC, Potential free version
BE-16024.02 KNX Binary Input 16-channel, 8 SU MDRC, Inputs 24 V AC/DC
BE-16230.02 KNX Binary Input 16-channel, 8 SU MDRC, Inputs 230 V AC
BE-32000.02 KNX Binary Input 32-channel, 12 SU MDRC, Potential free version
BE-BZS86.01 KNX Central Operation Unit Smart 86 with colour display, Plastic, Pure White glossy finish
BE-BZS8606.01 KNX Central Operation Unit Smart 86 with colour display, Plastic, Black matt finish
BE-GBZS.01S KNX Glass Central Operation Unit Smart with colour display, Black
BE-GBZW.01 KNX Glass Central Operation Unit Smart with colour display, White
BE-GTS06TS.01S KNX Glass Touch Smart 6 inch, KNX Data Secure, black
BE-GTS06TW.01S KNX Glass Touch Smart 6 inch, KNX Data Secure, white
BE-GTSP6TS.01S KNX Glass Touch Smart Plus 6 inch, KNX Data Secure, black
BE-GTSP6TW.01S KNX Glass Touch Smart Plus 6 inch, KNX Data Secure, white
BE-JTA5504.01 KNX Shutter Push-button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display, Pure White glossy finish
BE-JTA550406.01 KNX Shutter Push-button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display, Black matt
BE-TAS5504.01 KNX Push Button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TAS550406.01 KNX Push Button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display, Black matt
BE-TAS55T4.01 KNX Push Button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display and T-/H-sensor, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TAS55T406.01 KNX Push Button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display and T-/H-sensor, Black matt
BE-TAS6004.01 KNX Push Button Smart 60 CH 4 gang, with colour display, White
BE-TAS600416.01 KNX Push Button Smart 60 CH 4-fold with colour display, Black
BE-TAS60T4.01 KNX Push Button Smart 60 CH 4 gang, with colour display and T-/H-sensor, White
BE-TAS60T416.01 KNX Push Button Smart 60 CH 4-fold with colour display and T-/H-sensor, Black
BE-TAS6304.01 KNX Push Button Smart 63 4 gang, with colour display, studio white glossy finish
BE-TAS63T4.01 KNX Push Button Smart 63 4 gang, with colour display and T-/H-sensor, studio white glossy finish
BE-TAS86.02 KNX Push Button Smart 86 with colour display, Plastic, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TAS8606.02 KNX Push Button Smart 86 with colour display, Plastic, Black matt finish
BE-TAS86T.02 KNX Push Button Smart 86 with colour display and temperature sensor, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TAS86T06.02 KNX Push Button Smart 86 with colour display and temperature sensor, Black matt finish
EZ-0320.01 KNX Energy meter 3-channel 20 A, direct measurement, 4 SU MDRC, 230/400 V AC
EZ-0363.01 KNX Energy meter 3-channel 63 A, transformer measurement, 4 SU MDRC, 230/400 V AC
JAL-01UP.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 1-channel, flush mounted, 6 A, 230 V AC
JAL-0210.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 2-channel, 2 SU MDRC, 8 A, 230 V AC
JAL-0410.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 8 A, 230 V AC
JAL-0410D.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 8 A, 24 V DC
JAL-0410M.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 4-channel with travel time measurement
JAL-0810.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 8-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 8 A, 230 V AC
JAL-0810D.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 8-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 8 A, 24 V DC
JAL-0810M.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 8-channel with travel time measurement
JAL-B1UP.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 1-channel, 6 A, for 230 V AC shutter motors, with 4 binary inputs
RF-AKK1ST.01 KNX RF+ Socket 1-gang, 16 A, 230 V AC
RF-AZK1ST.01 KNX RF+ Socket 1-gang, 16 A, 230 V AC with active power measurement
RF-BE2230.01 KNX RF+ Universal Interface 2 gang, flush mounted
SCN-CO2MGS.02 KNX CO2 / VOC Combi Sensor 55, Pure White glossy finish
SCN-CO2MGS01.02 KNX CO2 / VOC Combi Sensor 55, Pure White matt finish
SCN-CO2MGS06.02 KNX CO2 / VOC Combi Sensor 55, Black matt finish
SCN-KP360K301.03 KNX Combi-Presence Detector 360° with room climate sensors, Pure White matt finish
SCN-KP360K306.03 KNX Combi-Presence Detector 360° with room climate sensors, Black matt finish
SCN-LOG1.02 KNX Logic Module, 2 SU MDRC
SCN-MBGRTU.01 KNX Modbus Gateway RTU485, 2 SU MDRC
SCN-RT6AP.01 KNX Temperature Controller/Sensor 6-channel, surface mounted
SCN-RT8REG.02 KNX Temperature Controller 8-channel, 2 SU MDRC
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Item number: Material short text:
SCN-RTC20.02 KNX Time Switch 20-channel with active colour display, 4 SU MDRC
SCN-RTN55S.01 KNX Room Temperature Extension Unit Smart 55, Pure White glossy finish
SCN-RTN55S06.01 KNX Room Temperature Extension Unit Smart 55, Black matt
SCN-RTN60S.01 KNX Room Temperature Extension Unit Smart 60 CH, White
SCN-RTN60S16.01 KNX Room Temperature Extension Unit Smart 60 CH, Black
SCN-RTN63S.01 KNX Room Temperature Extension Unit Smart 63, studio white glossy finish
SCN-RTR55O.01 KNX Object Controller 55, Pure White glossy finish
SCN-RTR55O06.01 KNX Object Controller 55, Black matt
SCN-RTR55S.01 KNX Room Temperature Controller Smart 55, Pure White glossy finish
SCN-RTR55S06.01 KNX Room Temperature Controller Smart 55, Black matt
SCN-RTR60O.01 KNX Object Controller 60 CH, White
SCN-RTR60O16.01 KNX Object Controller 60 CH, Black
SCN-RTR60S.01 KNX Room Temperature Controller Smart 60 CH, White
SCN-RTR60S16.01 KNX Room Temperature Controller Smart 60 CH, Black
SCN-RTR63O.01 KNX Object Controller 63, studio white glossy finish
SCN-RTR63S.01 KNX Room Temperature Controller Smart 63, studio white glossy finish
SCN-SAFE.01 KNX Safety Module, 2 SU MDRC
SCN-TFS55.01 KNX Room Temperature/Humidity sensor 55, Pure White glossy finish
SCN-TFS5506.01 KNX Room Temperature/Humidity sensor 55, Black matt
SCN-TFS60.01 KNX Room Temperature/Humidity sensor 60 CH, White
SCN-TFS6016.01 KNX Room Temperature/Humidity sensor 60 CH, Black
SCN-TFS63.01 KNX Room Temperature/Humidity sensor 63, studio white glossy finish
STC-0640.01 KNX Bus Power Supply with diagnostic function, 4 SU MDRC, 640 mA
STR-0640.01 KNX Redundant Bus Power Supply with diagnostic function, 6 SU MDRC, 640 mA
STV-0024.01 MDT Power Supply, 4 SU MDRC, 750mA, 24 V DC SELV
STV-0160.02 KNX Bus Power Supply, 2 SU MDRC, 160 mA
STV-0320.02 KNX Bus Power Supply, 2 SU MDRC, 320 mA
STV-0640.02 KNX Bus Power Supply, 4 SU MDRC, 640 mA

Deutsche Bank Gummersbach
IBAN DE04 3847 0091 0011 6400 00
Swift / BIC DEUTDEDW384

MDT technologies GmbH
GF: Roger Karner

AG Köln HRB 38884
Ust-ID-Nr.: DE122536738

WEEE-Reg.-Nr.: DE 14025511
MDT_REACH_Erklärung_EN_REV07_01.04.2025_ko 4 von 20



Customer information on the REACH Regulation: Appendix I
to declaration dated 01.04.2025
SVHC as of 27.06.2024 - 241 Substances
Appendix: Page 4 of 19

Item number: Material short text:
SVHC: 
Stoff: Lead
CAS: 7439-92-1
EC: 231-100-4

Contained in following products:

Item number: Material short text:
AIO-0210V.01 KNX Analog I/O 2-channel, flush mounted, 0 - 10 V, switchable In-/Output
AIO-0410V.01 KNX Analog I/O 4-channel, 2 SU MDRC, 0 - 10 V, switchable In-/Output
AKD-0201.02 KNX Dimming Actuator 2-channel, 3 SU MDRC, 250 W, 230 V AC, with effective power measurement
AKD-0224V.02 KNX LED Controller 2-channel, 3/6 A
AKD-0230CC.02 KNX LED Controller CC/CV 30 W / 230 V 2-Channel
AKD-0260CC.02 KNX LED Controller CC/CV 60 W / 230 V 2-Channel
AKD-0324V.02 KNX LED Controller 3-channel, 3/6 A, RGB
AKD-0401.02 KNX Dimming Actuator 4-channel, 6 SU MDRC, 250 W, 230 V AC, with effective power measurement
AKD-0410V.02 KNX Dimming Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 1 - 10 V, RGBW
AKD-0424R.02 KNX LED Controller 4-channel, 4/8 A, RGBW, 4 SU MDRC
AKD-0424R2.02 KNX LED Controller 4-channel, 2/4 A, RGBW, 2 SU MDRC
AKD-0424V.02 KNX LED Controller 4-channel, 3/6 A, RGBW
AKH-0400.03 KNX Heating Actuator 4-channel, 2 SU MDRC, 24 - 230 V AC
AKH-0600.03 KNX Heating Actuator 6-channel, 3 SU MDRC, 24 - 230 V AC
AKH-0800.03 KNX Heating Actuator 8-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 24 - 230 V AC
AKI-0416.04 KNX Switch Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16/20 A, 230 V AC, C-load, industry, 200 μF
AKI-0816.04 KNX Switch Actuator 8-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 16/20 A, 230 V AC, C-load, industry, 200 μF
AKI-1216.04 KNX Switch Actuator 12-channel, 12 SU MDRC, 16/20 A, 230 V AC, C-load, industry, 200 μF
AKK-01UP.03 KNX Switch Actuator 1-channel, flush mounted, 16 A, 70 µF, 10 ECG, 230 V AC, Compact
AKK-0216.03 KNX Switch Actuator 2-channel, 2 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, compact, 70 µF, 10 ECG
AKK-02UP.03 KNX Switch Actuator 2-channel, flush mounted, 10 A, 14 µF, 2ECG, 230 V AC, Compact
AKK-03UP.03 KNX Switch Actuator 3-channel, flush mounted, 10 A, 14 µF, 2ECG, 230VAV, Fan coil
AKK-0416.03 KNX Switch Actuator 4-channel, 2 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, compact, 70 µF, 10 ECG
AKK-04FC.03 KNX Switch Actuator 4-channel, 2 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, compact, 70 µF, 10 ECG, Fan coil
AKK-0816.03 KNX Switch Actuator 8-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, compact, 70 µF, 10 ECG
AKK-1616.03 KNX Switch Actuator 16-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, compact, 70 µF, 10 ECG
AKK-2416.03 KNX Switch Actuator 24-channel, 12 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, compact, 70 µF, 10 ECG
AKS-01UP.03 KNX Switch Actuator 1-channel, flush mounted, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, Standard, 140 µF
AKS-0210.03 KNX Switch Actuator 2-channel, 2 SU MDRC, 10 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AKS-0216.03 KNX Switch Actuator 2-channel, 2 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AKS-02UP.03 KNX Switch Actuator 2-channel, flush mounted, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, Standard, 140 µF
AKS-0410.03 KNX Switch Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 10 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AKS-0416.03 KNX Switch Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AKS-0810.03 KNX Switch Actuator 8-channel, 6 SU MDRC, 10 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AKS-0816.03 KNX Switch Actuator 8-channel, 6 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AKS-1210.03 KNX Switch Actuator 12-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 10 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AKS-1216.03 KNX Switch Actuator 12-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AKS-1616.03 KNX Switch Actuator 16-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 µF
AKS-2016.03 KNX Switch Actuator 20-channel, 12 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AKS-2416.03 KNX Switch Actuator 24-channel, 12 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AKU-02UP.03 KNX Universal Actuator 2-channel, flush mounted, 10 A, 230 V AC, 14 µF, 2 ECG
AKU-0416.03 KNX Universal Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, 100 μF, 15 ECG
AKU-0616.03 KNX Universal Actuator 6-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, 100 μF, 15 ECG
AKU-0816.03 KNX Universal Actuator 8-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, 100 μF, 15 ECG
AKU-1616.03 KNX Universal Actuator 16-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, 100 μF, 15 ECG
AKU-2416.03 KNX Universal Actuator 24-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, 100 μF, 15 ECG
AKU-B2UP.03 KNX Universal Actuator 2-channel, flush mounted, 10 A, 230 V AC, 14 µF, 2 ECG, 4 binary inputs
AMI-0416.03 KNX Switch Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16/20 A, 230 V AC, C-load, industry, 200 μF
AMI-0816.03 KNX Switch Actuator 8-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 16/20 A, 230 V AC, C-load, industry, 200 μF
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Item number: Material short text:
AMI-1216.03 KNX Switch Actuator 12-channel, 12 SU MDRC, 16/20 A, 230 V AC, C-load, industry, 200 μF
AMS-0416.03 KNX Switch Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AMS-0816.03 KNX Switch Actuator 8-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AMS-1216.03 KNX Switch Actuator 12-channel, 12 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AZI-0316.03 KNX Switch Actuator 3-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16/20 A, 230 V AC, C-load, 200µF
AZI-0616.03 KNX Switch Actuator 6-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 16/20 A, 230 V AC, C-load, 200µF
BE-02001.02 KNX Universal Interface 2-channel, flush mounted, Potential free version
BE-02230.02 KNX Universal Interface 2-channel, flush mounted, Inputs 230 V AC
BE-04000.02 KNX Binary Input 4-channel, 2 SU MDRC, Potential free version
BE-04001.02 KNX Universal Interface 4-channel, flush mounted, Potential free version
BE-04024.02 KNX Binary Input 4-channel, 2 SU MDRC, Inputs 24 V AC/DC
BE-04230.02 KNX Binary Input 4-channel, 2 SU MDRC, Inputs 230 V AC
BE-06001.02 KNX Universal Interface 6-channel, flush mounted, Potential free version
BE-08000.02 KNX Binary Input 8-channel, 4 SU MDRC, Potential free version
BE-08024.02 KNX Binary Input 8-channel, 4 SU MDRC, Inputs 24 V AC/DC
BE-08230.02 KNX Binary Input 8-channel, 4 SU MDRC, Inputs 230 V AC
BE-16000.02 KNX Binary Input 16-channel, 8 SU MDRC, Potential free version
BE-16024.02 KNX Binary Input 16-channel, 8 SU MDRC, Inputs 24 V AC/DC
BE-16230.02 KNX Binary Input 16-channel, 8 SU MDRC, Inputs 230 V AC
BE-32000.02 KNX Binary Input 32-channel, 12 SU MDRC, Potential free version
BE-BZS86.01 KNX Central Operation Unit Smart 86 with colour display, Plastic, Pure White glossy finish
BE-BZS8606.01 KNX Central Operation Unit Smart 86 with colour display, Plastic, Black matt finish
BE-GBZS.01S KNX Glass Central Operation Unit Smart with colour display, Black
BE-GBZW.01 KNX Glass Central Operation Unit Smart with colour display, White
BE-GTS06TS.01S KNX Glass Touch Smart 6 inch, KNX Data Secure, black
BE-GTS06TW.01S KNX Glass Touch Smart 6 inch, KNX Data Secure, white
BE-GTSP6TS.01S KNX Glass Touch Smart Plus 6 inch, KNX Data Secure, black
BE-GTSP6TW.01S KNX Glass Touch Smart Plus 6 inch, KNX Data Secure, white
BE-JTA5504.01 KNX Shutter Push-button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display, Pure White glossy finish
BE-JTA550406.01 KNX Shutter Push-button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display, Black matt
BE-TA5502.02 KNX Push Button 55 2 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA5502.G2 KNX Push Button 55 2 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA550206.02 KNX Push Button 55 2 gang, Black matt finish
BE-TA5504.02 KNX Push Button 55 4 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA5504.G2 KNX Push Button 55 4 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA550406.02 KNX Push Button 55 4 gang, Black matt finish
BE-TA5506.02 KNX Push Button 55 6 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA5506.G2 KNX Push Button 55 6 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA550606.02 KNX Push Button 55 6 gang, Black matt finish
BE-TA5508.02 KNX Push Button 55 8 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA5508.G2 KNX Push Button 55 8 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA550806.02 KNX Push Button 55 8 gang, Black matt finish
BE-TA55P2.02 KNX Push Button Plus 55 2 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA55P2.G2 KNX Push Button Plus 55 2 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA55P206.02 KNX Push Button Plus 55 2 gang, Black matt finish
BE-TA55P4.02 KNX Push Button Plus 55 4 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA55P4.G2 KNX Push Button Plus 55 4 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA55P406.02 KNX Push Button Plus 55 4 gang, Black matt finish
BE-TA55P6.02 KNX Push Button Plus 55 6 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA55P6.G2 KNX Push Button Plus 55 6 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA55P606.02 KNX Push Button Plus 55 6 gang, Black matt finish
BE-TA55P8.02 KNX Push Button Plus 55 8 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA55P8.G2 KNX Push Button Plus 55 8 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA55P806.02 KNX Push Button Plus 55 8 gang, Black matt finish
BE-TA55T2.02 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 2 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA55T2.G2 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 2 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA55T206.02 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 2 gang, Black matt finish
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Item number: Material short text:
BE-TA55T4.02 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 4 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA55T4.G2 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 4 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA55T406.02 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 4 gang, Black matt finish
BE-TA55T6.02 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 6 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA55T6.G2 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 6 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA55T606.02 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 6 gang, Black matt finish
BE-TA55T8.02 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 8 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA55T8.G2 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 8 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA55T806.02 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 8 gang, Black matt finish
BE-TAS5504.01 KNX Push Button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TAS550406.01 KNX Push Button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display, Black matt
BE-TAS55T4.01 KNX Push Button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display and T-/H-sensor, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TAS55T406.01 KNX Push Button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display and T-/H-sensor, Black matt
BE-TAS6004.01 KNX Push Button Smart 60 CH 4 gang, with colour display, White
BE-TAS600416.01 KNX Push Button Smart 60 CH 4-fold with colour display, Black
BE-TAS60T4.01 KNX Push Button Smart 60 CH 4 gang, with colour display and T-/H-sensor, White
BE-TAS60T416.01 KNX Push Button Smart 60 CH 4-fold with colour display and T-/H-sensor, Black
BE-TAS6304.01 KNX Push Button Smart 63 4 gang, with colour display, studio white glossy finish
BE-TAS63T4.01 KNX Push Button Smart 63 4 gang, with colour display and T-/H-sensor, studio white glossy finish
BE-TAS86.02 KNX Push Button Smart 86 with colour display, Plastic, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TAS8606.02 KNX Push Button Smart 86 with colour display, Plastic, Black matt finish
BE-TAS86T.02 KNX Push Button Smart 86 with colour display and temperature sensor, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TAS86T06.02 KNX Push Button Smart 86 with colour display and temperature sensor, Black matt finish
EZ-0320.01 KNX Energy meter 3-channel 20 A, direct measurement, 4 SU MDRC, 230/400 V AC
EZ-0363.01 KNX Energy meter 3-channel 63 A, transformer measurement, 4 SU MDRC, 230/400 V AC
JAL-01UP.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 1-channel, flush mounted, 6 A, 230 V AC
JAL-0210.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 2-channel, 2 SU MDRC, 8 A, 230 V AC
JAL-0410.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 8 A, 230 V AC
JAL-0410D.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 8 A, 24 V DC
JAL-0410M.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 4-channel with travel time measurement
JAL-0810.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 8-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 8 A, 230 V AC
JAL-0810D.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 8-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 8 A, 24 V DC
JAL-0810M.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 8-channel with travel time measurement
JAL-B1UP.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 1-channel, 6 A, for 230 V AC shutter motors, with 4 binary inputs
PSE-B552T01.02 KNX Motion Detector 2.2 m TS 55, Pure White matt
PSE-B552T01.02S KNX Motion Detector 2.2 m TS 55, KNX Secure, Pure White matt
RF-AKK1ST.01 KNX RF+ Socket 1-gang, 16 A, 230 V AC
RF-AKK1UP.01 KNX RF+ Switch Actuator 1 gang, flush mounted, 10 A, 230 V AC
RF-AKK2UP.01 KNX RF+ Switch Actuator 2 gang, flush mounted, 10 A, 230 V AC
RF-AZK1ST.01 KNX RF+ Socket 1-gang, 16 A, 230 V AC with active power measurement
RF-BE2230.01 KNX RF+ Universal Interface 2 gang, flush mounted
RF-JAL1UP.01 KNX RF+ Shutter Actuator 1 gang, flush mounted, 10 A, 230 V AC
RF-LK001.03 KNX RF+ Line Coupler, flush mounted
SCN-BWM55.02 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch 55, Pure White matt finish
SCN-BWM55.G2 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch 55, Pure White glossy finish
SCN-BWM5506.02 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch 55, Black matt
SCN-BWM55T.02 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch TS 55, Pure White matt finish
SCN-BWM55T.G2 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch TS 55, Pure White glossy finish
SCN-BWM55T06.02 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch TS 55, Black matt
SCN-BWM60.02 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch 60 CH, White
SCN-BWM6016.02 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch 60 CH, Black
SCN-BWM60T.02 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch TS 60 CH, White
SCN-BWM60T16.02 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch TS 60 CH, Black
SCN-BWM63.02 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch 63, studio white glossy finish
SCN-BWM63T.02 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch TS 63, studio white glossy finish
SCN-CO2MGS.02 KNX CO2 / VOC Combi Sensor 55, Pure White glossy finish
SCN-CO2MGS01.02 KNX CO2 / VOC Combi Sensor 55, Pure White matt finish
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Item number: Material short text:
SCN-CO2MGS06.02 KNX CO2 / VOC Combi Sensor 55, Black matt finish
SCN-DTSEN1.01 KNX Twilight sensor / Temperature sensor KNX
SCN-KP360K301.03 KNX Combi-Presence Detector 360° with room climate sensors, Pure White matt finish
SCN-KP360K306.03 KNX Combi-Presence Detector 360° with room climate sensors, Black matt finish
SCN-LED55.01 KNX LED Indicator 55, Pure White glossy finish
SCN-LED5506.01 KNX LED Indicator 55, Black matt finish
SCN-LOG1.02 KNX Logic Module, 2 SU MDRC
SCN-LSD01.01 KNX Brightness Sensor/Controller with constant light control, flush mounted
SCN-LSEN1.01 KNX Leakage sensor KNX
SCN-MBGRTU.01 KNX Modbus Gateway RTU485, 2 SU MDRC
SCN-P360D1.01 KNX Mini Presence Detector 360°, flush mounted, Pure White matt finish
SCN-P360E3.03 KNX Presence Detector MR16 360° with 3 sensors
SCN-P360L3.03 KNX Presence Detector 360° L3 TS, Pure White matt finish
SCN-RS1R.01 KNX Rain Sensor
SCN-RT1UP.01 KNX Room Temperature Controller 55, Pure White matt finish
SCN-RT1UP.G1 KNX Room Temperature Controller 55, Pure White glossy finish
SCN-RT1UP06.01 KNX Room Temperature Controller 55, Black matt finish
SCN-RT1UPE.01 KNX Room Temperature Controller 55, adjustable, Pure White matt finish
SCN-RT1UPE.G1 KNX Room Temperature Controller 55, adjustable, Pure White glossy finish
SCN-RT1UPE06.01 KNX Room Temperature Controller 55, adjustable, Black matt finish
SCN-RT2UP.01 KNX Temperature Controller/Sensor 2-channel, flush mounted
SCN-RT4UP.01 KNX Temperature Controller/Sensor 4-channel, flush mounted
SCN-RT6AP.01 KNX Temperature Controller/Sensor 6-channel, surface mounted
SCN-RT8REG.02 KNX Temperature Controller 8-channel, 2 SU MDRC
SCN-RTC20.02 KNX Time Switch 20-channel with active colour display, 4 SU MDRC
SCN-RTN55S.01 KNX Room Temperature Extension Unit Smart 55, Pure White glossy finish
SCN-RTN55S06.01 KNX Room Temperature Extension Unit Smart 55, Black matt
SCN-RTN60S.01 KNX Room Temperature Extension Unit Smart 60 CH, White
SCN-RTN60S16.01 KNX Room Temperature Extension Unit Smart 60 CH, Black
SCN-RTN63S.01 KNX Room Temperature Extension Unit Smart 63, studio white glossy finish
SCN-RTR55O.01 KNX Object Controller 55, Pure White glossy finish
SCN-RTR55O06.01 KNX Object Controller 55, Black matt
SCN-RTR55S.01 KNX Room Temperature Controller Smart 55, Pure White glossy finish
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SVHC: 
Substance: 2-(dimethylamino)-2-[(4-methylphenyl)methyl]-1-[4-(morpholin-4-yl)phenyl]butan-1-one
CAS: 119344-86-4
EC: 438-340-0

Contained in following products:

Item number: Material short text:
SCN-P360D1.01 KNX Mini Presence Detector 360°, flush mounted, Pure White matt finish
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SVHC: 
Substance: Melamine
CAS: 108-78-1
EC: 203-615-4

Contained in following products:

Item number: Material short text:
STV-0160.02 KNX Bus Power Supply, 2 SU MDRC, 160 mA
STV-0320.02 KNX Bus Power Supply, 2 SU MDRC, 320 mA
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SVHC: 
Substance: Lead titanium trioxide
CAS: 12060-00-3
EC: 235-038-9

Contained in following products:

Item number: Material short text:
BE-04024.02 KNX Binary Input 4-channel, 2 SU MDRC, Inputs 24 V AC/DC
BE-08024.02 KNX Binary Input 8-channel, 4 SU MDRC, Inputs 24 V AC/DC
BE-16024.02 KNX Binary Input 16-channel, 8 SU MDRC, Inputs 24 V AC/DC
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SVHC: 
Substance: Cadmium oxide
CAS: 1306-19-0
EC: 215-146-2

Contained in following products:

Item number: Material short text:
AKK-02UP.03 KNX Switch Actuator 2-channel, flush mounted, 10 A, 14 µF, 2ECG, 230 V AC, Compact
AKK-03UP.03 KNX Switch Actuator 3-channel, flush mounted, 10 A, 14 µF, 2ECG, 230VAV, Fan coil
AKU-02UP.03 KNX Universal Actuator 2-channel, flush mounted, 10 A, 230 V AC, 14 µF, 2 ECG
AKU-B2UP.03 KNX Universal Actuator 2-channel, flush mounted, 10 A, 230 V AC, 14 µF, 2 ECG, 4 binary inputs
JAL-01UP.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 1-channel, flush mounted, 6 A, 230 V AC
JAL-0410M.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 4-channel with travel time measurement
JAL-0810M.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 8-channel with travel time measurement
JAL-B1UP.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 1-channel, 6 A, for 230 V AC shutter motors, with 4 binary inputs
RF-AKK1UP.01 KNX RF+ Switch Actuator 1 gang, flush mounted, 10 A, 230 V AC
RF-AKK2UP.01 KNX RF+ Switch Actuator 2 gang, flush mounted, 10 A, 230 V AC
RF-JAL1UP.01 KNX RF+ Shutter Actuator 1 gang, flush mounted, 10 A, 230 V AC
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SVHC: 
Substance: Lead monoxide
CAS: 1317-36-8
EC: 215-267-0

Contained in following products:

Item number: Material short text:
AKD-0230CC.02 KNX LED Controller CC/CV 30 W / 230 V 2-Channel
AKD-0260CC.02 KNX LED Controller CC/CV 60 W / 230 V 2-Channel
STC-0640.01 KNX Bus Power Supply with diagnostic function, 4 SU MDRC, 640 mA
STC-0960.01 KNX Bus Power Supply with diagnostic function, 6 SU MDRC, 960 mA
STC-1280.01 KNX Bus Power Supply with diagnostic function, 6 SU MDRC, 1280 mA
STR-0640.01 KNX Redundant Bus Power Supply with diagnostic function, 6 SU MDRC, 640 mA
STV-0024.01 MDT Power Supply, 4 SU MDRC, 750mA, 24 V DC SELV
STV-0160.02 KNX Bus Power Supply, 2 SU MDRC, 160 mA
STV-0320.02 KNX Bus Power Supply, 2 SU MDRC, 320 mA
STV-0640.02 KNX Bus Power Supply, 4 SU MDRC, 640 mA
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SVHC: 
Substance: Hexahydromethylphthalic anhydride
CAS: 25550-51-0
EC: 247-094-1

Contained in following products:

Item number: Material short text:
SCN-P360D1.01 KNX Mini Presence Detector 360°, flush mounted, Pure White matt finish
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SVHC: 
Substance: Dodecamethylcyclohexasiloxane
CAS: 540-97-6
EC: 208-762-8

Contained in following products:

Item number: Material short text:
STC-0640.01 KNX Bus Power Supply with diagnostic function, 4 SU MDRC, 640 mA
STV-0640.02 KNX Bus Power Supply, 4 SU MDRC, 640 mA
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SVHC: 
Substance: Decamethylcyclopentasiloxane
CAS: 541-02-6
EC: 208-762-8

Contained in following products:

Item number: Material short text:
STC-0640.01 KNX Bus Power Supply with diagnostic function, 4 SU MDRC, 640 mA
STV-0640.02 KNX Bus Power Supply, 4 SU MDRC, 640 mA
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SVHC: 
Substance: Diphenyl(2,4,6-trimethylbenzoyl)phosphine oxide
CAS: 75980-60-8
EC: 278-355-8

Contained in following products:

Item number: Material short text:
SCN-P360D1.01 KNX Mini Presence Detector 360°, flush mounted, Pure White matt finish
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SVHC: 
Substance: 2,2',6,6'-tetrabromo-4,4'-isopropylidenediphenol
CAS: 79-94-7
EC: 201-236-9

Contained in following products:

Item number: Material short text:
AKH-0400.03 KNX Heating Actuator 4-channel, 2 SU MDRC, 24 - 230 V AC
AKH-0600.03 KNX Heating Actuator 6-channel, 3 SU MDRC, 24 - 230 V AC
AKH-0800.03 KNX Heizungsaktor 8-fach, 4TE REG, 24-230 V AC
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SVHC: 
Substance: 4,4'-isopropylidenediphenol
CAS: 80-05-7
EC: 201-245-8

Contained in following products:

Item number: Material short text:
SCN-P360D1.01 KNX Mini Presence Detector 360°, flush mounted, Pure White matt finish
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SVHC: 
Substance: Bis(α,α-dimethylbenzyl) peroxide
CAS: 80-43-3
EC: 201-279-3

Contained in following products:

Item number: Material short text:
JAL-0410.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 8 A, 230 V AC
JAL-0410D.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 8 A, 24 V DC
JAL-0410M.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 4-channel with travel time measurement
JAL-0810.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 8-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 8 A, 230 V AC
JAL-0810D.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 8-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 8 A, 24 V DC
JAL-0810M.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 8-channel with travel time measurement
STC-0640.01 KNX Bus Power Supply with diagnostic function, 4 SU MDRC, 640 mA
STV-0024.01 MDT Power Supply, 4 SU MDRC, 750mA, 24 V DC SELV
STV-0160.02 KNX Bus Power Supply, 2 SU MDRC, 160 mA
STV-0320.02 KNX Bus Power Supply, 2 SU MDRC, 320 mA
STV-0640.02 KNX Bus Power Supply, 4 SU MDRC, 640 mA
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